The CL-105A/CL-106A Shielded Enclosure Leak
Detection System (SELDS) provides a convenient
means of testing the electromagnetic shielding
effectiveness of EMI enclosures by looking at the
most likely points of degradation – the seams,
doors and filter connections. The system consists
of a Model CL-105A Transmitter, Model CL-
106A Receiver, headphones and a rugged carry-
ing case. The incredible sensitivity of the model
CL-105A Receiver allows it to meet the most
rigid MIL standards (e.g. MIL-STD-188/125) for
shielded room acceptance.
This system is designed to make relative shield-
ing effectiveness measurements by passing a
current along the surface of an EMI enclosure in
order to sense the small magnetic fields formed
where breaks in the EMI enclosure may occur.
Features
Specifications
CL-105A/CL-106A
Shielded Enclosure Leak
Detection System (SELDS)
AR RF/Microwave
Instrumentation
160 School House Rd
Souderton, PA 18964
215-723-8181
For an applications engi-
neer call:800.933.8181
The Model CL-105A Transmitter is used to gen-
erate an output signal which is connected to the
EMI enclosure under test. This device has an
auto-adjusting output that works with small, me-
dium, and large EMI enclosures. An LED indica-
tor illuminates green when the Transmitter has
adjusted the output to the optimum level for the
connected EMI enclosure.
The Model CL-106A Receiver has high sensitivity
to detect the smallest of magnetic fields pro-
duced at breaks in the EMI enclosure under test.
This unit auto-zeros and features an auditory
output with varying amplitude related to the
shielding effectiveness. The auditory output is
available through the built-in speaker or includ-
ed headphones. A 4-digit seven segment display
is provided to indicate relative shielding effec-
tiveness measurement values in dB. In addition,
a built-in LED light source provides illumination
when used in dark environments.
The export classification for this equipment is
EAR99. This equipment is controlled for export in
accordance with the U.S. Export Administration
Regulations. Diversion contrary to U.S. law is
prohibited.
Page 2 Specifications
CL-105A/CL-106A
Shielded Enclosure Leak
Detection System (SELDS)
To order AR Products, call 215.723.8181.  For an applications engineer call:800.933.8181. Direct to Service call: 215.723.0275 or
email: service@arworld.us  For Faxing Orders:866.859.0582 (Orders Only Please) info@arworld.us
Approved for public release by AR RF/Microwave Instrumentation 013019
CL-105A TRANSMITTER UNIT SPECIFICATIONS
PRIMARY POWER: 100–240 VAC, 50 - 60 Hz, 50 VA max
DIMENSIONS (W x H x D): 24.13 x 7.62 x 20.32 cm (9.5 x
3.0 x 8.0 in)
WEIGHT: 2.27 kg (5.0 lb)
OUTPUT:
VOLTAGE: 40 V RMS max
CURRENT: 800 mA RMS nominal
FREQUENCY: 96 kHz (crystal controlled)
LOAD RANGE: 5 uH to 50 uH
CONNECTOR: 5-Way binding posts (2)
CL-106A RECEIVER UNIT SPECIFICATIONS
POWER SUPPLY: 2x RCR123A/16340 Li-ion Rechargeable
batteries
OPERATION TIME: > 8 hours
DIMENSIONS (W x H x D):  7.62 x 11.94 x 29.21 cm (3.0 x
4.7 x 11.5 in)
WEIGHT: 0.45 kg (1.0 lb)
DYNAMIC RANGE: 120 dB
METER DISPLAY: 4-digit seven segment LCD display
INDICATOR TONE: 1 kHz
AUDIO OUTPUT: Internal speaker or external headphones
HEADPHONE JACK: 3.5 mm TRS
KIT SPECIFICATIONS
CARRYING CASE DIMENSIONS (W x H x D): 58.17 x 49.53 x
22.35 cm (22.9 x 19.5 x 8.8 in)
WEIGHT: 9.1 kg (20 lb)
REGULATORY COMPLIANCE:
EMC EN 61326-1
Safety UL 61010-1
 CAN/CSA C22.2 #61010-1
CENELEC EN 61010-1
RoHS DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU
EXPORT CLASSIFICATION: EAR99
INCLUDED ITEMS:
 CL-105A Transmitter Unit
 CL-106A Receiver Unit
 Industrial Headphones with 3.5 mm TRS Plug
 Carrying Case
 Four Rechargeable Batteries
 Battery Charger
 Receiver Wrist Strap